STATE OF MICHIGAN IN THE SUPREME COURT

PROMOTE THE VOTE 2022 Plaintiff,

Defendants.

v.

THE BOARD OF STATE CANVASSERS, JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as Secretary of State, and JONATHAN BRATER, in his official capacity as Director of Elections, Supreme Court No. 164755

THIS MATTER INVOLVES A RULING THAT A PROVISION OF THE CONSTITUTION, A STATUTE, RULE OR REGULATION, OR OTHER STATE GOVERNMENTAL ACTION IS INVALID.

PLAINTIFF PROMOTE THE VOTE 2022'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS COMPLAINT FOR IMMEDIATE MANDAMUS RELIEF AND DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND MOTION FOR ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AND IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION

IMMEDIATE AND EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION BY SEPTEMBER 8, 2022 REQUESTED

Christopher M. Trebilcock (P62101) Vincent C. Sallan (P79888) CLARK HILL PLC 500 Woodward Avenue Detroit, MI 48226 (313) 965-8300 ctrebilcock@clarkhill.com vsallan@clarkhill.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Promote the Vote 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1
ARGUMENT
A. The Board Already Approved the Form of the Proposal's Petition, Which PTV22 Relied Upon in Circulating and Gathering More Than 660,000 Signatures2
B. Sensing How Frivolous Its Challenge Was, DYV Actually Abandoned One of Its Arguments Altogether
C. DYV Ignores the Complete Text Contained in Article II, Section 1
D. The Proposal Does Not Wholly Eviscerate "Election Day"7
E. The Proposal Does Not Nullify Citizen-Led Ballot Initiatives
F. The Proposal Does Not Wholly Eviscerate the Legislature's Authority to Make Court Rules
CONCLUSION

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Foster v Love</i> , 522 US 67; 118 SCt 464 (1997)	8
<i>Kishore v Whitmer</i> , 972 F3d 745 (CA 6, 2020)	9
League of Women Voters v Secy of State, 333 Mich App 1; 959 NW2d 1 (2020)	8
League of Women Voters of Michigan v Secy of State, 508 Mich 520; 975 NW2d 840 (2022)	2
Lucas v Wayne Cty Election Comm'n, 146 Mich App 742; 381 NW2d 806 (1985)	6
<i>Obama for America v Husted</i> , 697 F3d 423 (CA 6, 2012)	7
Protect Our Jobs v Board of State Canvassers, 492 Mich 763; 822 NW2d 534 (2012)	1, 5
Seifeddine v Jaber, 327 Mich App 514; 934 NW2d 64 (2019)	4
Shepherd Montessori Ctr Milan v Ann Arbor Charter Twp, 486 Mich 311; 783 NW2d 695 (2010)	7
Unlock Michigan v Bd of State Canvassers, 507 Mich 1015; 961 NW2d 211 (2021)	2
Rules and Statutes:	
MCL 168.2(g)	8
MCL 168.482	3, 4
MCL 168.765	8
